Days sales outstanding   66   73

% of % of

Product Mix: Net Sales Net Sales

Notebooks/Mobility   40 %   31 %

Accessories   12   13

Displays   10   8

Desktops   9   10

Software   8   11

Servers/Storage   7   9

Net/Com Products   7   10

Other Hardware/Services   7   8

Total Net Sales   100 %   100 %

Stock Performance Indicators:

Actual shares outstanding   26,205   26,142

Total book value per share $ 26.18   $ 24.03

Tangible book value per share $ 23.14   $ 20.94

Closing price $ 44.03   $ 41.06

Market capitalization $ 1,153,806   $ 1,073,391

Trailing price/earnings ratio   18.1   17.7

LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2) $ 102,402   $ 99,291

Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3)   10.4   9.7

(1) Calculated as the trailing twelve months' of net income divided by the average trailing twelve months' of equity.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation
and restructuring and other related charges.
(3) Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.
REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2021   2020

Net   Gross   Net   Gross

(amounts in thousands) Sales   Margin   Sales   Margin

Enterprise Solutions $ 309,722 14.7 % $ 259,767 14.8 %

Business Solutions   281,425 19.4   230,985 20.2

Public Sector Solutions   160,221 12.7   162,000 14.1

Total $ 751,368 16.1 % $ 652,752 16.5 %

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

(amounts in thousands, except per share data) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Net sales $ 751,368   $ 652,752   $ 2,092,421   $ 1,914,603

Cost of sales   630,671   544,922   1,754,877   1,604,656

Gross profit   120,697   107,830   337,544   309,947

Selling, general and administrative expenses   93,369   86,753   272,332   256,640

Restructuring and other charges   -   -   -   992

Income from operations   27,328   21,077   65,212   52,315

Other income, net   -   (17 )   7   80

Income tax provision   (7,283 )   (4,130 )   (17,698 )   (12,926 )

Net income $ 20,045   $ 16,930   $ 47,521   $ 39,469

Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.77   $ 0.65   $ 1.81   $ 1.51

Diluted $ 0.76   $ 0.64   $ 1.80   $ 1.50

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:

Basic   26,197   26,130   26,186   26,158

Diluted   26,368   26,311   26,362   26,337

September 30, December 31,

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 2021 2020

(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 89,728   $ 95,655

Accounts receivable, net   585,380   611,021

Inventories, net   175,374   140,867

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11,797   11,437

Total current assets   862,279   858,980

Property and equipment, net   60,623   61,537

Right-of-use assets, net   10,218   12,821

Goodwill   73,602   73,602

Intangibles assets, net   6,173   7,088

Other assets   1,031   1,345

Total Assets $ 1,013,926   $ 1,015,373

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 217,084   $ 266,846

Accrued payroll   24,023   17,828

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   52,241   57,586

Total current liabilities   293,348   342,260

Deferred income taxes   18,525   18,525

Operating lease liability   7,353   9,631

Other liabilities   8,528   8,630

Total Liabilities   327,754   379,046

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   290   289

Additional paid-in capital   122,214   119,891

Retained earnings   609,605   562,084

Treasury stock at cost   (45,937 )   (45,937 )

Total Stockholders’ Equity   686,172   636,327

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 1,013,926   $ 1,015,373

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three Months Ended September
30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

(amounts in thousands) 2021 2020 2021 2020

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net income $ 20,045   $ 16,930   $ 47,521   $ 39,469

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Depreciation and amortization   2,947   3,833   9,165   10,335

Adjustments to credit losses reserve   645   (351 )   1,704   3,276

Stock-based compensation expense   1,026   618   3,118   1,866

Loss on disposal of fixed assets   2   -   2   13

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (4,369 )   (141,893 )   22,437   (42,610 )

Inventories   (8,295 )   30,943   (34,507 )   (10,023 )

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,791   1,434   (360 )   43

Other non-current assets   (3 )   (539 )   314   (719 )

Accounts payable   (40,863 )   36,236   (49,997 )   48,736

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   4,088   (3,223 )   9,437   (3,987 )

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (22,986 )   (56,012 )   8,834   46,399

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Purchases of equipment and capitalized software   (2,481 )   (1,397 )   (7,092 )   (9,611 )

Proceeds from life insurance   -   -   1,500   -

Net cash used in investing activities   (2,481 )   (1,397 )   (5,592 )   (9,611 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Purchase of treasury shares   -   -   -   (10,222 )

Dividend payments   -   -   (8,375 )   (8,427 )

Issuance of stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan   -   -   -   536

Payment of payroll taxes on stock-based compensation through shares
withheld

  (470 )   (483 )   (794 )   (684 )

Net cash used in financing activities   (470 )   (483 )   (9,169 )   (18,797 )

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   (25,937 )   (57,892 )   (5,927 )   17,991

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   115,665   165,943   95,655   90,060

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 89,728   $ 108,051   $ 89,728   $ 108,051

Non-cash Investing Activities:

Accrued capital expenditures $ 394   $ 248   394   248

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:

Income taxes paid $ 7,459   $ 12,716   $ 20,600   $ 13,798

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

A reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable GAAP measure is detailed below. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as
EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for restructuring and other charges, and stock-based compensation.
Both EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are considered non-GAAP financial measures. Generally, a non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure
of a company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either includes or excludes amounts that are not normally included or excluded in